CITY OF STRUTHERS Resolution

<i>NO</i> .	<i>22-037</i>	
1 TO.	44 - 0 3/	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SAFETY SERVICE DIRECTOR ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH SIEGEL EXCAVATING, LLC ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF STRUTHERS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF 122 SOUTH BRIDGE STREET, STRUTHERS OHIO 44471 AND AGREE TO OBLIGATE THE NECESSARY FUNDS TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, The Building at 122 South Bridge St, Struthers, Oh. 44471 is in Violation of City Codified Ordinance 1331 and must be emergency demolition.

WHEREAS, Mahoning County has agreed to reimburse the City of Struthers for the cost of Demolition.

WHEREAS, The Western Reserve Port Authority bid the demolition and Siegel Excavating, LLC was the lowest bid at Ninety Thousand One Hundred and Forty Dollars (\$90,140)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, ³/₄'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Safety Service Director is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Siegel Excavating, LLC for the demolition of 122 South Bridge St., Struthers, Oh. 44471 for the sum of Ninety Thousand One Hundred and Forty Dollars (\$90,140)

SECTION 2: That the City of Struthers does agree to obligate the funds required to satisfactorily complete the proposed demolition and become eligible for reimbursement.

SECTION 3: That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of public peace and the health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that the back wall and first floor of the building has collapsed and, as such, this resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS B ^{uii} DA	AY OF _	<u>Ju</u>	ne_	, 2022.
_Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL	_	nael S. Patric SIDENT OF (
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS8 th	DAY	OF	<u>June</u>	, 2022
		an R. Shorth RK OF COU		
APPROVED OF BY THE MAYOR THIS	<u>8th</u>	DAY OF	June	, 2022
	<u>Cath</u> MAY	erine Cercor OR	ne Miller	
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JOURNAL	Ĺ			
DATE: <u>06/016/2022-06/23/20222</u>				
Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL				

Save: Siegel Resolution 2022